
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 704

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION
FOOD**

**The Materials and Articles in Contact with
Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

Made - - - - 26th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

**THE MATERIALS AND ARTICLES IN CONTACT WITH
FOOD (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

PART 1

Introduction

1. Citation and commencement
2. Interpretation

PART 2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

3. Amendment of the 2012 Regulations
4. In regulation 4, in paragraph (3), omit “Community”.
5. In regulation 6— (a) in paragraph (1)(a), omit “and 13...”
6. For regulation 10, substitute— (1) The quantities of lead and cadmium transferred from ceramic...
7. Insert a new regulation 10A— (1) No person may place on the market a ceramic...
8. In regulation 18, after paragraph (2), insert—
9. In regulation 19(1), for “10(3) or (4)”, substitute “ 10A(1)...
10. After the Schedule, insert the Schedules contained in the Schedules...

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

11. Amendment of Regulation 1935/2004
12. In Article 1— (a) omit “internal”; (b) omit “in the...”

13. In Article 2, in paragraph 2, after point (d), insert—...
14. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, for “the Community”...
15. In Article 5— (a) in paragraph 1—
16. Omit Article 6.
17. In Article 7— (a) in both places in which it...
18. For Article 9, substitute— Application for authorisation of a new...
19. In Article 10— (a) in the heading, for “Authority”, substitute...
20. In Article 11— (a) in the heading, omit “Community”;
21. In Article 12— (a) in paragraph 3—
22. Omit Article 13.
23. For Article 14, substitute— Administrative review Any act or omission of the Food Safety Authority relating...
24. In Article 15— (a) in paragraph 1—
25. For Article 16, substitute— Declaration of compliance The specific measures...
26. In Article 17, at paragraph 3, omit “in the Community”....
27. In Article 18— (a) in paragraph 1—
28. Omit Article 19.
29. In Article 20— (a) in paragraph 3—
30. In Article 21, for “Authority” substitute “ Food Safety Authority”...
31. For Article 22, substitute— Amendments to Annexes Amendments to Annexes...
32. Omit Article 23.
33. Insert a new Article 23A— Article 23A Regulations and devolved...
34. Omit Articles 24 and 25.
35. After Article 28, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
36. Amendment of Regulation 1895/2005
37. After Article 8, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
38. Amendment of Regulation 2023/2006
39. After Article 8, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
40. Amendment of Regulation 282/2008
41. In Article 4, for point (b), substitute—
42. In Article 5— (a) omit paragraph 2;
43. For Article 6, substitute— Authorisation of recycling processes The authorisation of a recycling process must be prescribed by...
44. Insert a new Article 6A— Article 6A Regulations and devolved...
45. Article 7 is omitted.
46. For Article 8, substitute— Modification, suspension and revocation of authorisation...
47. In Article 9— (a) in the heading, omit “Community”;
48. For Article 10, substitute— Official control The official control of a recycling plant and converter must...
49. After Article 16, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
50. In Annex 1, in both places in which it occurs,...
51. Amendment of Regulation 450/2009
52. In Article 1, omit “Community or national”.
53. In Article 2, omit “within the Community”.
54. In Article 3, after point (f), insert—
55. In Chapter 2, in Section 1, in the heading, omit...
56. In Article 5— (a) in paragraph 1—
57. In Article 6, in both places in which it occurs...
58. In Article 7, in both places in which it occurs...
59. In Article 8— (a) in each place in which it...

60. In Section 2, in the heading, omit “Community”.
61. In Article 9— (a) in paragraph 1, for “the relevant...
62. In Article 13, omit “national”.
63. After Article 14, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
64. In Annex 2— (a) in point 5, omit “Community”;
65. Amendment of Regulation 10/2011
66. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 3, omit “EU or...
67. In Article 5— (a) in each place in which it...
68. Insert a new Article 5A— Article 5A Regulations and devolved...
69. In Article 6— (a) in each place in which it...
70. For Article 7, substitute— The appropriate authority must regularly prescribe updates to the provisional...
71. In Article 13, in both places in which it appears,...
72. In Article 14— (a) in each place in which it...
73. In Article 16, in paragraph 1, omit “national”.
74. In Article 19, in the heading, omit “Union”.
75. After Article 23, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
76. In Annex 1, in the opening words of point 1,...
77. In Annex 4, at paragraph 7, omit “relevant EU provisions...
78. Amendment of Regulation 2018/213
79. In Article 4(3), omit “national”.
80. After Article 7, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — Schedule for inclusion in the 2012 Regulations

SCHEDULE 2 — Schedule for inclusion in the 2012 Regulations

SCHEDULE 3 — Schedule for inclusion in the 2012 Regulations

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.